Non-GAAP gross profit  $ 93,774   $ 91,207   $ 329,018   $ 299,230
Non-GAAP gross margin   78.6 %  75.2 %  79.9 %  76.5 %

The following table provides a reconciliation of Non-GAAP operating expense to Total operating expense, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

  (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

  September 30,
Nine Months Ended

 September 30,
(in thousands)  2022   2021   2022   2021
Total operating expense  $ 116,438   $ 91,732   $ 334,306   $ 286,821
Stock-based compensation expense   (20,378 )   (9,522 )   (56,259 )   (27,438 )
Amortization   (6,571 )   (4,432 )   (18,682 )   (13,924 )
Gain on mark-to-market adjustment of

   contingent consideration   2,178   —   7,482   —
Restructuring expense   —   114   —   (4,028 )

Non-GAAP operating expense  $ 91,667   $ 77,892   $ 266,847   $ 241,431

 (1)

 (1)

The following table provides our revenue and Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis:

  (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2022

Three Months
Ended September

30, 2021
Increase/

 (Decrease) %

(in thousands)  As reported   Currency changes
As adjusted for

constant currency   As reported   As reported
As adjusted for

constant currency
Software revenue  $ 103.8   $ 8.8   $ 112.6   $ 102.3   1.4 %  10.1 %
Total revenue  $ 119.4   $ 9.6   $ 129.0   $ 121.3   -1.6 %  6.3 %
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 6.8   $ 2.0   $ 8.8   $ 14.8   -53.9 %  -40.5 %

  (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2022
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Increase/
 (Decrease) %

(in thousands)  As reported   Currency changes
As adjusted for

constant currency   As reported   As reported
As adjusted for

constant currency
Software revenue  $ 361.6   $ 18.3   $ 379.9   $ 331.4   9.1 %  14.7 %
Total revenue  $ 411.8   $ 20.2   $ 432.0   $ 391.4   5.2 %  10.4 %
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 69.9   $ 4.2   $ 74.1   $ 61.3   14.0 %  20.9 %

Business Outlook
The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Non-GAAP net income to projected net loss, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

  (Unaudited)

Three Months Ending

 December 31, 2022
Year Ending

  December 31, 2022
(in thousands)  Low   High   Low   High
Net loss  $ (15,000 )  $ (12,100 )  $ (70,300 )  $ (67,400 )
Stock-based compensation expense   21,600   21,600   84,100   84,100
Amortization of intangible assets   10,100   10,100   28,800   28,800
Non-cash interest expense   400   400   1,800   1,800
Impact of non-GAAP tax rate   (1,600 )   (2,200 )   (3,500 )   (4,200 )
Special adjustments and other   —   —   22,900   22,900

Non-GAAP net income  $ 15,500   $ 17,800   $ 63,800   $ 66,000

(1) Year ending December 31, 2022, includes $16.6 million expense on the repurchase of convertible senior notes, $13.7 million currency losses on acquisition-related intercompany loans and

$7.5 million gain from the mark-to-market adjustment of contingent consideration associated with the World Programming acquisition.

(1)

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Adjusted EBITDA to projected net loss, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

  (Unaudited)

Three Months Ending

 December 31, 2022
Year Ending

  December 31, 2022
(in thousands)  Low   High   Low   High
Net loss  $ (15,000 )  $ (12,100 )  $ (70,300 )  $ (67,400 )
Income tax expense   3,900   4,000   18,900   19,000
Stock-based compensation expense   21,600   21,600   84,100   84,100
Interest (income) expense   (300 )   (300 )   500   500
Depreciation and amortization   11,800   11,800   35,900   35,900
Special adjustments and other   —   —   22,900   22,900

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 22,000   $ 25,000   $ 92,000   $ 95,000

(1) Year ending December 31, 2022, includes $16.6 million expense on the repurchase of convertible senior notes, $13.7 million currency losses on acquisition-related intercompany loans and
$7.5 million gain from the mark-to-market adjustment of contingent consideration associated with the World Programming acquisition.

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Free Cash Flow to projected net cash provided by operating activities, the most comparable